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NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER DENYING COMPLAINT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

This consumer complaint was initially filed informally with our Office of Consumer 
Assistance and Outreach (CAO) on April 24, 2006. In the complaint Mr. Smallakoff alleged that 
his electric bills for his account with Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) were unusually 
high for the months of July, August, and September of 2005, and his efforts to get FPL to reduce 
the bills had not been successful. The amount in dispute was $300. CAO staff and technical staff 
investigated Mr. Smallakoff s complaint and determined that the meter tests and voltage studies 
that FPL conducted at Mr. Smallakoff s residence were correctly performed and indicated that 
the facilities were operating within acceptable limits. The staff determined that FPL had not 
violated any Commission statutes, rules, or orders, and Mr. Smallakoff s bills were likely due to 
increased usage in the summer months. The staff indicated that the informal complaint should be 
closed. Mr. Smallakoff disputed those findings and objected to closing his complaint. 

Mr. Smallakoff contacted the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) for assistance in pursuing 
his complaint, and on November 30, 2006, OPC filed a letter on Mr. Smallakoff s behalf 
requesting that the Commission open a formal docket to address his continuing concerns. 
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Accordingly this docket was opened on December 1,2006, and the Commission clerk sent notice 
of the formal complaint to FPL on December 4, 2006. 

On April 12, 2007, OPC sent Mr. Smallakoff a letter (Attachment A) in which it 
indicated that it had negotiated a settlement of the disputed amount in the complaint and FPL had 
credited Mr. Smallakoff s account for $300 on April 2, 2007. OPC declined to assign a lawyer 
from its office to conduct depositions or assist further in the case. OPC suggested that Mr. 
Smallakoff could address us himself when we considered his complaint. FPL confirmed that it 
had credited Mr. Smallakoff s account for the $300 in a letter to him dated April 18, 2007 
(Attachment B). 

Our staff initially scheduled a recommendation on the complaint for May 23, 2007, for 
our consideration at our June 5, 2007 Agenda Conference. Mr. Smallakoff requested additional 
time to provide additional documentation in support of his continuing complaint against FPL, 
and on April 19, 2007, our staff agreed to reschedule consideration of the complaint. On 
September 20, 2007, staff again agreed to provide Mr. Smallakoff additional time to provide 
docvmientation. Since then the docket schedule has been revised every 4 to 6 months, awaiting 
further documentation from Mr. Smallakoff to support his continuing complaint. No further 
documentation or information from Mr. Smallakoff has been forthcoming. 

Recently FPL contacted Mr. Smallakoff in a further effort to resolve this longstanding 
complaint and agreed to resolve Mr. Smallakoff s continuing dispute over the timing of his bill 
payments and late payment charges FPL assessed against his account. FPL again agreed to 
cancel all outstanding charges for service through June 4, 2012, which amounted to $406.13. 
See, letters from Heidi EUenberger, Regulatory Customer Relations Manager for FPL to Mr. F. 
Smallakoff, dated June 12, 2012 and September 17, 2012, and FPL's Customer Inquiry Response 
relating FPL's recent contacts with Mr. Smallakoff (Attachment C). 

As explained below, we find that Mr. Smallakoff s complaint has been adequately 
resolved by FPL and it is denied. We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 
366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

DECISION 

Although Mr. Smallakoff has indicated that his recent communication with Ms. 
EUenberger and FPL's willingness to resolve what he perceived to be continuing billing 
discrepancies is a satisfactory resolution of his complaint, he has not been willing to withdraw it. 
The facts indicate, however, that the gravamen of the complaint has been resolved. FPL has 
credited Mr. Smallakoff s account with the amount in dispute of $300 and a further amount of 
$406.13. There are now no additional billing disputes between Mr. Smallakoff and FPL, and 
there are no outstanding overdue balances on the account. We have not uncovered, and Mr. 
Smallakoff has not provided, any additional credible evidence that FPL has failed to comply with 
any applicable statute, rule, or order within our jurisdiction regarding Mr. Smallakoff s account. 
There is, therefore, no further relief that we can grant in this matter. 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Complaint of Frederick 
Smallakoff against Florida Power & Light Company concerning alleged improper bills, Case No. 
696236E is denied. It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by 
the Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It 
is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, this docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this B th day of March, 2013. 

Chief Deputy Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850)413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, i f applicable, interested persons. 

MCB 

http://www.floridapsc.com
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. I f mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April 3. 2013. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 
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April 12, 2007 

Mr. Frederick Smallakoff 
6651 Coronet Drive 
New Port Richey, FL 34655 

Dear. Mr. Smallakoff: 

As you requested in our telephone conversation on Wednesday, April 11,2007,1 am 
writing you this letter about your case pending before the Florida Public Service Commission. 

You contacted the consumer affairs division of the Florida Public Service Commission in 
April, 2005, concerning your bills from Florida Power & Light Company and other matters 
related to the company. The Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance at 
the Florida Public Service Commission Consumer Affairs opened file number 696236E based on 
your Contacts, and their report can be found on the Commission's web site at 
http://www.psc.state.fl.us/library/filings/06/l 1108-06/11108-06.pdf 

On October 30, 2006, you sent a letter to Mr. Dan Hoppe, Director of the Division of 
Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance at the Florida Public Service Commission, 
requesting that your complaint be treated as a formal complaint A copy of that letter, as well as 
a letter from Public Counsel Harold McLean forwarding your request to the Director of the 
Florida Public Sendee Commission's Division of Records and Reporting, can be found on the 
Commission's web site at http://www.psc.state.fl.us/library/filings/06/l 1091-06/11091-06.pdf. 
Your case was assigned docket number 060774 by the Florida Public Service Commission. 

We have tried to help you resolve your complaint with Florida Power & Light Company. 
At our request, on April 2,2007, Florida Power & Light credited your bill for $300. You have 
told me that you are not satisfied with that response from Florida Power & Light Company. 
Further, you've asked me to assign a lawyer from our office to take depositions in your case, and 
I have declined to do that. 

The Commission's internal calendar shows that that the Florida Public Service 
Commission staff currently plans to issue a recommendation in your case on May 23,2007, for 

http://WWW.FU)RIDAOPC.GOV
http://www.psc.state.fl.us/library/filings/06/l
http://www.psc.state.fl.us/library/filings/06/l
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April 12,2007 
Page 2 

consideration by the Commission on June 5,2007. You should be able to address the 
Commission personally at the agenda conference, or i f you prefer I will try to obtain a call-in 
number that will allow you to address the Commission at their agenda conference by telephone. 

Sincerely, 

Charles J. Beck 
Interim Public Counsel 

cc: Martha Carter Brown, Esquire, Office of the General Counsel, Florida Public Service 
Commission 
Mr. Bill Feaster, Florida Power & Light Company 
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Attachment B 

Horida Power & Ugtit Company, P.O. Box 023100, Miami, FL 33102-9100 

F P L . 
Overnight Delivery 

U.S. Mail 

April 18,2007 

Mr. Fredericic Smallalcoff 
6651 Coronet Drive 
New Port Richey, Florida 34655 

FPSC Inquiry No. 696236E 
FPL Account No: 77742-09931 

6651 Coronet Drive 

Dear Mr. Smallakoff: 

The letter is in reference to your inquiry with the Florida Public Service Commission for the 
above-reference electric service account. 

In an effort to resolve billing concerns with FPL, and at the request of the State of Florida's 
Office of Public Counsel, FPL has credited your service account for $300.09 resulting in a current 
credit balance of ($86.99 cr.), 

A fmancial audit of your account for the past 12 months depicting your current account status is 
enclosed for your review. Also enclosed is the most recent billing which reflects billing 
adjustments made to your account and a copy of the Office of Public Counsel's letter to you dated 
April 12, 2007. 

Should you have further questions or i f we may be of further assistance, please free to contact me 
at 1 (800) 397-6544 extension 2. 

Ralph Nesbitt 
Complaint Resolution Specialist - Regulatory 

Attachments 

cc: Florida Public Service Commission 
State of Florida, Office of Public Counsel 

Sincerely, 

an FPL Group company 
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Attachment C 
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Customer Inquiry Response • 
C u s t o m e r ' s F l r ^ t N a m s 
L a s t ' B w s i f i e s s N a m e ; 
Altemisi te N a m e : 
S e r v i c e A d d r e s s : 

r 
S M A L L A K O F F 

5 1 2 RIVERVItWBLVD 
D A Y T O N A DEACI I, FL 3 2 1 1 @ 

A c c o u n t # : 
F P S C L o g : eg0236E 

?n42-0Wi1 
R e c e i v e d F r o m : 
R e s p o n s e T y p e : 

S h o n n a 
S u p | i l & i ™ n t a i 3 

Response Comments: 
FPL. r e c o r d s ret tect each m o n t h I j i l ls w e r e r e n d e r e d ar id p a y m e n t s hme b e e n p r o m p i l y r ece i ved 
sii I ho last Six rnuHlhs. S a e a l tac l ' ied l lnanc ia l aud i t for blMIng de ta i l s . 

06 '12 . '12 - In l i j h t o f t he age o f the b i l l ing d i s p u t e a n d in a n a l t e r n p l l o se t l i e l l ia m a t t w . M r s . 
e i l enoe rge r . R e g u l a t o r y C u s t o m e r R e l a t i o n * M a n a g e r , r e a c h e d ou t t o Mr. S m a l l a t o t l . M r s . 
e i t e n b e r g e r h a d a gocxi c o w e r s a i i o n w i th Mr. S m a l l « k o i r a n d , a s a cou r t esy a n d In a n e f fo r t to 
s tar t w i t t i B c l e a n a ia le , s h e offere<l to t i f ing his a c c o u n t t o a z e r o i )a lance . Mr Sm-adakof f 
a c c e p t e d the o l f e r a n d w a s v&iy app rec ia l i vS . Mrs . E l l enbe rge r sen t Mr. Srrsailakqff a te t ter o f 
oonf i r i 'nat fon a n d M r s , C l l enbe rge f o f te red to rc-cor»tact Mf. SJmallakDlI in A u g u s j l o c x i n f t t m t i » 
sai isfact ior», 

Sybsec iue i lUy . bIKIna a n d fate ims wfiira t a n o a f e d a n d t h e a c c o u n t w a s left v/ith a ze ro b a l a n c e 
pr ior to the Ju ly 3, 2 0 1 2 b i l l ing a ta t&mant b e i r ^ i ssued . 

OSi ' l 3 /12 - A s a fQllpw u p Mrs E l l enhe rge r miscle an u n s u c c e s s f u l a t t emp t t o con tac t M r 
Sma l i ako f f . A v o i c e r ra f l r n e s s a g s w a s left r e q u e s t i n g a re tg rn 2E»II 

og. ' l 7)'12 - M I S . LJIenUeraft f n ^ d e ano the r u n s u c c a s s f u l a.tl«ifnpt to r oach Mr . Srnial lakoff . T h e 
s a m e (Say. M r s . E i tenbarge f sen t a leff le' to Mr. S m a L a k o f f adv i s ing o f her a t t emp ts to contac t 
h i m . T h e let ter a l s o t h a n k e d Mr . S m a l i a k o f f for h is recent p f o n i p ! p a y m e n i s ansi conf imned his 
a c c o u n t w a s p resen t l y in g o o d oiider. T h e le i te r fcjrther r e q u e s t e d a re turn call to e n s u r e h e wat. 
wi t i s f i ed 

0 i?03. ' ' l3 - fvii, b r n a i i a t o f f c o n t a c t e d Mrs, El le.- ibefger. H e md ca ted h e h a d s p o k e n w i th M s 
Mar tha Ca r te r Brc ivn at tlve f P S C , a n d d i scussed she d o c k e t p r o c e s s H e a l so i nd i ca ted he fa l l 
F P L h£Ml t a r g e t e d hirn y e a r s a g o a n d i s sued h im e r r o n e o u s b i l l ing, and that he w a n t e d o i h e r e to 
know a b o u t t he I rea t i r ion t FPL had g i ven h i m , Hov/ever , he fu r the r ind ica ted h e w a s 
app rec ia t i ve o f t h e bi l l ing a d j u s f m e n t t h a i h a d b e a n i ssued . M i s . E l i m b e r ^ e r a p o l o g i z e d fot a n y 
p e r c e w e d m i s t r e s t m e n t or QrrDri,B<auE bi l l ing a n d a s s u r e d h im f P L d o e s n o t rrsaliciously ta rge t 
c u s t o m e r s . S h e e x p l a i n e d F P t t i es r r a d o a c o u r t e s y a d j u s t m e n t o n his a c c o u n t more than 
o n c e a n d d i s c u s s e d F P L ' s bi l l ing a r id m e t e r test p n a d i c e * . S h e assmred ?.ir. SmBl laKo( f tha t his 
c o n c e r n s h a d r t o i f an© u n n o i l c e d a n d t h e bHling ad ju5 tn«n ts prov ided w a s I D brii-vg a f resh s tar t 
a n d c losu re lo h is r^vmpls in l . S h e s i so i n fo rmed Mr. S m a h a k o l l t ie c o u l d par t i c ipa te in t h e 
docke t h e a r i n g amS e x p r e s s h i s cDncerns , Mr. S m a l i a k o f f u n d e r s t o o d a n d sgnaed I D o o n l a c i 
M r s , E t lenhwg iBr for any f u tu re c o n c e r n s . 

Ci'f4."?:i- 's 
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Kiesently, Die account has a balance of S7478 due by January Z4. 2013, 

Our best efforts were made to SHtisly Ihe customer, 

Apprxival SignBtLff»: Betty Gobcl 
Ap provei'3 TiJIe • Corporate Raaolution Specafe*t_ 
Date Df Approval: p l / l l.'20i3 
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Customer Inquiry Response 

C u s t o m e r ' s F i r s t Name: 
L a s t / B u s i n e s s N a m e ; 
Al te rna te N a m e ; 
S e r v i c e A d d r e s s : 

F 
S M A L L A K O F F 

5 1 2 R I V E R V i E W B L V D 
D A Y T O N A B E A C H , FL 3 2 1 1 8 

F P S C L o g ; 
A c c o u n t #: 

6 9 6 2 3 6 E 
7 7 7 4 2 - 0 9 9 3 1 

R e c e i v e d F r o m : 
1 R e s p o n s e T y p e : 

S h o n n a 
S u p p l e m e n t a l 4 

t Response Comments: ] 
02 /07 /13 - Mr, Sma l l ako f f left a vo ice mai l m e s s a g e for M r s , He id i E l ienbergs r , Regu la to ry 
C u s t o m e r Re la t i ons M a n a g e r , inqu i r ing if s h e had recent ly spoi^en w i th F I ^SC A t t o r n e y , Mar tha 
B r o w n . H e r e q u e s t e d a re tu rn call f r o m Mrs , E l ienbergsr , W h e n M r s . E l l enbe rge r s p o k e w i t l i 
Mr. Sma l l ako f f s h e ind ica ted she had not s p o k e n with Ms , B r o w n a n d exp la i ned tha t he r ro le at 
FPl_ d o e s not usua l ly inc lude d i rect con tac t w i th F P S C Staff . Mr. Sma l l ako f f e x p l a i n e d h e w a s 
c o n c e r n e d that h is docke t w a s schedu led for late February , per h is recen t c o n v e r s a t i o n w i th 
A t to rney B r o w n , He s ta ted he had b e e n expec t i ng cop ies o f the d o c u m e n t a t i o n tha t w o u l d be 
used to p r e p a r e t he Staf f R e c o m m e n d a t i o n , s i nce January ; h o w e v e r , F P S C s ta f f h a d no t b e 
p rov ided the i n fo rma t ion to h im f rom . Mr, Sma l l ako f f exp la ined h e w a n t e d to h a v e t he A g e n d a 
C o n f e r e n c e d e l a y e d unt i l he rece ives the in fo rmat ion he r e q u e s t e d . Mrs . E l i enbe rgs r s u g g e s t e d 
h e adv i se Ms . B r o w n o r the F P S C Clerk 's Of f ice of his request . 

Mr, Sma l l ako f f a s k e d Mrs . E l lenberger abou t t h e p rocess a n d va r i ous d a t e s i nvo l ved in t he 
docke t , Mrs, E l lenberger exp la ined t he A g e n d a C on f e rence da te a n d o ther i n fo rma t i on w a s 
ava i lab le on l ine at t he F P S C ' s w e b s i te , and s h e o f fe red to p rov ide h i m the U R L to t he d o c k e t 
in fo rmat ion , Mr, Smal lako f f adv i sed a c c e s s i n g the in ternet w a s d i f f icu l t fo r h im a n d h e 
reques ted the in fo rmat ion be f a x e d to h im, Mrs , E l lenberger m a d e a r r a n g e m e n t s for the 
in fo rmat ion to b e faxed to Mr , Smal lakof f ; however , the fax did no t go t h rough success fu l l y Mr, 
Sma l lako f f exp la ined he w o u l d try to wo rk on his f ax and recon tac t Mrs , E l l enbe rge r t he 
following day . 

Dur ing their conve rsa t i on , M r s . E l lenberger d i s c u s s e d the two pr ior c red i ts F P L h a d p rov ided to 
h im, w h i c h m o r e t h a n cance l l ed out the d i spu ted amoun t ident i f ied in h is comp la in t . S h e a lso 
exp la i ned , that b a s e d on his 2 0 0 6 comp la in t , t he re d id not a p p e a r to be an o n g o i n g d i spu ted 
a m o u n t , as that a m o u n t had b e e n ad jus ted t w i c e , as a cou r tesy , in an a t tempt t o reso lve t he 
mat ter . Mr, Sma l l ako f f r e q u e s t e d f inanc ia l aud i ts show ing t he t w o cred i t ad j us t men t s a n d Mrs , 
E l lenberger ind ica ted she w o u l d mai l t h e m to h im . Mr. Sma l l ako f f i nd i ca ted he fel t F P L had 
p rev ious ly ta rge ted h im by mal ic ious ly bi l l ing a n e r r o n e o u s a m o u n t a n d t a m p e r i n g w i th his 
Un i ted Sta tes Pos ta l Serv ice ( U S P S ) ma i l . M r s . E l lenberger a p o l o g i z e d for a n y pas t pe rce i ved 
m is t rea tmen t or e r r o n e o u s bi l l ing i ssues and a s s u r e d h im F P L d o e s n o t ma i i c ious ly target 
cus tomers . Add i t iona l ly , s h e a s k e d M r Sma l l ako f f fo r e v i d e n c e of his a c c u s a t i o n s ; he ind ica ted 
he h a d e v i d e n c e but d id not o f fer to p rov ide a n y in fo rmat ion . S h e fu r ther a s s u r e d h im the 
conce rns had prev ious ly b e e n inves t iga ted by F P L and t he re w a s no e v i d e n c e o f e r r o n e o u s 
bi l l ing, that he w a s mal ic ious ly ta rge ted or that a n y o n e f r o m FPL t a m p e r e d w i th h is ma i l . 
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Mr. Smallakoff Indicated he did have evidence, but again, did not offer to provide any 
information. Mr. Smallal^off Indicated he appreciated Mrs. Ellenberger's assistance in 
attempting to resolve the matter. He indicated he still wants to participate in the docket hearing 
to express his concerns. 

02/08/13 - Mr. Smallakoff left a voice mail for Mrs, Ellentjerger indicating his fax machine was 
working and requested the docket information be faxed to him. Mr. Ricketts. Corporate 
Resolution Specialist, contacted Mr. Smallakoff on behalf offers. Ellenberger and successfully 
sent him a fax of the attached FPSC docket information. Mr. Smallakoff inquired about the two 
audits showing the prior credits and Mr. Ricketts explained the two audits would be mailed to 
him the following week; Mr. Smallakoff thanked Mr. Ricketts. 

02/11/13 - The iwo attached audits were mailed to Mr. Smallakoff via overnight delivery. 

2/12/13 - Delivery of the audits was confirmed. 

Approval Signature: Rory Ricketts 
Approver's Title' Corporate Resolution Specialist 
Date of Approval: 02/13/2013 
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